In conjunction with goodwill testing, the sensitivity of the testing to changes in the variable affecting each result

is also assessed. Sensitivity analyses are performed on goodwill impairment testing calculations using worst-

case scenario forecasts. These scenarios were used to examine the change in value in use by changing the basic

assumptions in the definition of value. Future income and expense cash flows, the discount rate and final value

growth rate were changed in the sensitivity analyses. Among other things, the following tests were performed:

 - income expectations for the five-year period under review were stressed using 20 percent lower return

assumptions than originally assumed;

 - the cost trend was stressed using 30 percent higher cost-development than originally assumed;

 - the terminal value was set at 0 percent; and

 - the discount rate was increased by three percent.

On the basis of the sensitivity analyses carried out, the change in the recoverable amount for the units tested

does not lead to a situation in which the carrying amount is greater than the value in use.

2022

Administration and
design of incentive

schemes
Fund portfolio

management
Private wealth

management

Alternative
investment

funds
EAB Group

Plc

Goodwill, EUR million 5.5 0.5 1.2 2.1 36.9

Assumption of growth in turnover 7% -2% -1% 1% 2%
Assumption of growth in costs 3% 2% 0% 5% 3%
Discount rate 13% 13% 13% 13% 13%

Terminal growth rate 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%

MANAGEMENT JUDGMENT

Impairment testing of goodwill is based on the estimated future recoverable net cash flows of the cash

generating units to which goodwill has been allocated, which is then compared to the unit’s carrying amount.

The testing requires making of assumptions concerning variables such as the growth rate of returns, costs of

operations and the discount rate at which the incoming cash flows are converted to the current value.

At each balance sheet date the management assesses whether there is any indication that an asset may be

impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated.